
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

FILED 1/30/2026 
DOCUMENT NO. 00787-2026 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

In re: Petition for a Limited Proceeding to DOCKET NO.: 202501 13-EI 
Approve Large Load Tariff by Duke FILED: January 30, 2026 
Energy Florida, LLC 
_ / 

THE FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER USERS GROUP’S 
CROSS NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION DUCES TECUM 

TO: ALL PARTIES 

Pursuant to Rule 1.310, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, cross notice is hereby given that 
the Florida Industrial Power Users Group (FIPUG) reserves the right to take the deposition of the 
following named individual(s). 

NAME DATE AND TIME Location 

Steven Wishart 
February 3, 2026 

9:30 a.m. Remote via video conference 

Kourtni Yager 
February 5, 2026 

9:00 a.m. Remote via video conference 

Matthew Chatelain 
February 6, 2026 

9:00 a.m. Remote via video conference 

The deponents not previously deposed regarding their direct testimony in this docket 
should bring copies of all work papers and other materials used in the preparation of all pre-filed 
testimony submitted in this docket, and work papers and other materials used by the witnesses in 
the preparation of any responses to discovery requests in this proceeding. If the deponents were 
previously deposed regarding their direct testimony in this docket, the deponent should bring 
copies of all work papers and other materials used in the preparation of pre-filed rebuttal testimony 
submitted in this docket, and work papers and other materials used by the witnesses in the 
preparation of any responses to discovery requests regarding rebuttal testimony in this 
proceeding. 

These depositions are being taken for purposes of discovery, for use at hearing, or for any 
other purpose allowed under the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, the Uniform Rules of Procedure, 
and the Rules of the Florida Public Service Commission. 
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          Respectfully submitted, 
 

/s/__Jon C. Moyle  
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Karen A. Putnal 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Telephone: (850)681-3828 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by 
electronic mail this 30th day of January 2026 to the following: 
 
Major Thompson  
Sadd Farooqi 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
mtompson@psc.state.fi.us  
sfarooqi@psc.state.fl.us 
discovery-gcl@psc.state.fi.us 
 
Walt Trierweiler 
Octavio Simoes-Ponce 
Office of Public Counsel  
111 West Madison Street – Room 812  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400  
Trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us 
ponce.octavio@leg.state.fl.us  
 
Dianne M. Triplett  
229 First Avenue North  
St. Petersburg, FL 33701  
Dianne.Triplett@duke-energy.com  
 

Peter J. Mattheis  
Michael K. Lavanga  
Joseph R. Briscar  
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC  
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW  
Suite E-3400  
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
pjm@smxblaw.com  
mkl@smxblaw.com  
jrb@smxblaw.com 
 
Matthew R. Bernier  
Stephanie Cuello  
Robert Pickels 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
Matt.Bernier@duke-energy.com  
Stephanie.Cuello@duke-energy.com  
Robert.pickels@duke-energy.com 
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com 
 

 
 
 
 

/s/ Jon C. Moyle, Jr.   
Jon C. Moyle, Jr.  

mailto:jmoyle@moylelaw.com
mailto:kputnal@moylelaw.com

